### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S219919

JOSHUA HAVER, Individually and as Successor-in-Interest to LYNNE HAVER, Deceased, et al., Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Petitioners,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY, Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division Five (Case No. B246527)

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County (Case No. BC435551, Honorable Richard E. Rico, Judge)

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA, No. 148875

Pacific Legal Foundation 930 G Street Sacramento, California 95814 Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Email: dlafetra@pacificlegal.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS SUFFERING ASBESTOS-RELATED INJURIES HAVE REMEDIES WITHOUT THIS COURT EXPANDING THE CONCEPT OF DUTY UNDER A PREMISES LIABILITY THEORY
II. A DUTY IN THIS CASE WOULD HAVE RIPPLE EFFECTS ACROSS MANY OTHER INDUSTRIES AND CONTAMINANTS
<ul> <li>A. A Holding That a Landowner or</li> <li>Employer Owes a Duty to Anyone</li> <li>Who Might Foreseeably Handle Contaminated</li> <li>Laundry Has Implications Far Beyond Asbestos</li></ul>
B. The Duty Sought in This Case Is Analogous to the Duty Sought—and Rejected—in Driving While Fatigued Cases
III. AN EXPANDED DUTY COULD LEAD TO EXPANDED CAUSATION, FURTHER EXPANDING THE POOL OF PLAINTIFFS
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
American Dental Ass'n v. Martin, 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993)
Barclay v. Briscoe, 427 Md. 270 (2012)
Black v. William Insulation Co.,         141 P.3d 123 (Wyo. 2006)       12
Bockrath v. Aldrich Chemical Company, Inc., 21 Cal. 4th 71 (1999)
Boley v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,         929 N.E.2d 448 (Ohio 2010)       5-6
Bostic v. Georgia-Pacific Corp., 439 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. 2014)
Campbell v. Ford Motor Co.,         206 Cal. App. 4th 15 (2012)       6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Kossman</i> , 274 Cal. App. 2d 116 (1969)
Depew v. Crocodile Enterprises, Inc., 63 Cal. App. 4th 480 (1998)
Dumin v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp., 28 Cal. App. 4th 650 (1994)
Georgia Pacific, LLC v. Farrar, 432 Md. 523 (2013) 1, 4, 16
Haver v. BNSF Railway Co., 226 Cal. App. 4th 1104, 172 Cal. Rptr. 3d 771 (2014) 2, 6
Howard ex rel. Estate of Ravert v. A.W. Chesterton Co., 621 Pa. 343 (2013)

Page
Kesner v. Superior Court, 171 Cal. Rptr. 3d 811 (Ct. App. 2014)
<i>Leonardini v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 216 Cal. App. 3d 547 (1989)
Loram Maint. of Way, Inc. v. Ianni, 210 S.W.3d 593 (Tex. 2006)
Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc., 282 P.3d 1069 (Wash. 2012)
McGonnell v. Kaiser Gypsum Co.,           98 Cal. App. 4th 1098 (2002)
Medina v. Hillshore Partners, 40 Cal. App. 4th 477 (1995)
Mellem v. Kalispell Laundry & Dry Cleaners, 237 Mont. 439 (1989)
Miranda v. Bomel Const. Co., Inc., 187 Cal. App. 4th 1326 (2010)
Nabors Drilling U.S.A., Inc. v. Escoto, 288 S.W.3d 401 (Tex. 2009)
Nahrstedt v. Lakeside Village Condominium Assn., 8 Cal. 4th 361 (1994)
Nelson v. Aurora Equipment Co., 391 Ill. App. 3d 1036, app. denied, 233 Ill. 2d 564 (2009)
Olivo v. Owens-Illinois, Inc., 186 N.J. 394 (2006)
O'Neil v. Crane Co., 53 Cal. 4th 335 (2012)
Peerless Oakland Laundry Co. v. Hickman, 205 Cal. App. 2d 556 (1962)
<i>People v. O'Keefe</i> , 222 Cal. App. 3d 517 (1990)

Page
People v. Woods, 65 Cal. App. 4th 345 (1998)
Pilgrim v. Fortune Drilling Co., Inc.,         653 F.2d 982 (5th Cir. 1981)       11-12
Preston v. Goldman, 42 Cal. 3d 108 (1986)
Rodriguez v. U.S. Steel Corp.,         24 N.E.3d 474 (Ind. App. 2014)       12-13
Rutherford v. Owens-Corning-Illinois, Inc., 16 Cal. 4th 953 (1997)
Vickers v. Missouri Dept. of Public Safety, 283 S.W.3d 287 (Mo. App. 2009)
Statute
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.941 (2004)
Rules
Cal. R. Ct. 8.520
Cal. R. Ct. 8.520(f)
Miscellaneous
Boston, Gerald W., <i>Toxic Apportionment: A Causation</i> and Risk Contribution Model, 25 Envtl. L. 549 (1995) 16
Brown, S. Todd, Bankruptcy Trusts, Transparency and the Future of Asbestos Compensation, 23 Widener L. J. 299 (2013)
Falk, Richard O., Dispelling the Myths of Asbestos Litigation: Solutions for Common Law Courts, 44 S. Tex. L. Rev. 945 (2003)

Page
Gefell, Andrew W., Dying to Sleep: Using Federal Legislation and Tort Law to Cure the Effects of Fatigue in Medical Residence Programs, 11 J.L. & Pol'y 645 (2003) 13
Gvillo, Heather Isringhausen, <i>Calif. car dealer sues asbestos firm</i> , <i>calls its attorneys 'shakedown artists'</i> , Legal Newsline L. J. (Aug. 22, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://legalnewsline.com/issues/asbestos/251325-calif-car-dealer-sues-asbestos-firm-calls-its-attorneys-shakedown-artists (last visited Mar. 5, 2015) 5
Huising, Ruthanne and Sibley, Susan S.,  Constructing Consequences for Noncompliance:  The Case of Academic Laboratories, 649 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 157 (2013)
La Fetra, Deborah J., A Moving Target: Property Owners' Duty to Prevent Criminal Acts on the Premises, 28 Whittier L. Rev. 409 (2006)
La Fetra, Deborah J., Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform, 36 Ind. L. Rev. 645 (2003)
Levine, Joshua D., Note A Road to Injustice Paved with Good Intentions: Maggie's Misguided Crackdown on Drowsy Driving, 256 Hastings L.J. 1297 (2005) 11
Mosher, Jonathan C., A Pound of Cause for a Penny of Proof:  The Failed Economy of an Eroded Causation Standard in  Toxic Tort Cases, 11 N.Y.U. Envtl. L.J. 531 (2003)
Pearlman, Harvey S., Interference with Contract and Other Economic Expectancies: A Clash of Tort and Contract Doctrine, 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 61 (1982) 15-16
Stapleton, Jane, <i>The Two Explosive</i> Proof-of-Causation Doctrines Central  to Asbestos Claims, 74 Brook. L. Rev. 1011 (2009) 14, 16
